

Present : Mohd. Aqil Saifi  
Judge Special (POCSO) Act cum  
Addl. Sessions Judge, 1<sup>st</sup> Court, Durgapur

Special (POCSO) Case No.14/2025  
(Arising out of Budbud PS Case No.64/2025, dt.17.04.2025)

Order No.05  
17.05.2025

The accused Sourav Bagdi is produced from J/C through video conferencing.

Ld. Advocate of the accused as well as Ld. Special PP in-charge along with defacto complainant namely SI Kalyan Chakraborty of Budbud P.S. are present in Court.

Today the matter was fixed for production, appearance of the defacto complaint and hearing of bail application.

CD is produced.

Now the bail application is taken up for hearing and passing order.

Ld. Advocate appearing for the accused submits that the FIR has been lodged in the case at the instance of SI Kalyan Chakraborty of Budbud P.S. u/s 64 of BNS, u/s 4/6 POCSO Act and u/s 9 of Prohibition of Child Marriage Act. The Ld. Advocate further submits that the VG and the petitioner are married and VG is pregnant and as such the Ld. Advocate prays for enlarging the accused on bail on any terms and conditions.

The Ld. Special PP in-charge raises no objection.

Perused the material available on record and CD.

It is transpired from the record that at the instance of SI Kalyan Chakraborty of Budbud P.S. a case u/s 64 of BNS, u/s 4/6 POCSO Act and u/s 9 of Prohibition of Child Marriage Act has been started. It is also transpired that the complainant has in his written complaint dated 17.04.2025 stated that during enquiry he learnt that the marriage between the VG and petitioner was solemnized on 14.06.2023 and also stated that the VG is pregnant of 11 weeks. It is also transpired from the statement of VG recorded u/s 183 of BNSS that she only stated in her statement "I am pregnant" and no allegation was labelled against the petitioner and as such considering the facts and circumstances of this case in totality I am inclined to grant bail to the petitioner.

Contd....

(Contd...)

Accordingly it is,

**ORDERED**

that petitioner Sourav Bagdi may find bail of Rs.6,000/- with two registered sureties of Rs.3,000/- each subject to the satisfaction of Ld. ACJM, Durgapur.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. ACJM, Durgapur for information.

Return CD.

Fix 22.05.2025 for production of the accused if in J/C otherwise appearance and I.O's report in final form.

Dictated & corrected by me,

Sd/-  
Judge Special (POCSO) Court cum  
Additional Sessions Judge,  
1<sup>st</sup> Court, Durgapur.

Sd/-  
Judge Special (POCSO) Court cum  
Additional Sessions Judge,  
1<sup>st</sup> Court, Durgapur.  
J.O.Code-WB01310.